
Deeision No. 

In the Matter of the Ay~lication' ) 
of Southern Ca.liforn1a Gas Cocpe.ny ) 
for an increase in and a general ) 
adjustoent of its rates and charges ) 
tor gas to be sold and distributed ) 
by it within the City of Los Angeles) 
and various incor~orated and un1n- ) 
corporated territories, ill the ) 
Vicinity of Los Angeles. ) 

Jued Row ) 

A~pl1catioll No. 6538 

J?a.uJ. Fu3$e~~) :for Appliea.nt 

Jess Stephens } 
H.Z. Osborne. Jr.) for City of Los Angeles 

~ Roy M. Edwards. for Southern Counties 
Gas Company 0: Csliiorn18 

F. 1,. ?erry, for Cities of Redondo Bea.ch 
and Manhattan :Bea.ch. 

BRUNDIGE and ROWELL, CO~S$ionors: 

OPINION ---------
Southern California Gas Company, Applicant herein. 

asks authority to increase its rates and charges for the 

severe.l classes of gas serVice ":relld.ered by it to its various 
domestiC and induetria~ consumers in the City of Los Angeles 

and ViCinity. A~~11eant alleges that its rates were first 

fixed by this Co~zsion by ~ecision"No~ 4559, (Opinions and 

Orders of the Railroad Commission of the State of California. 



Vol. 13. ~ge 742). consideration then being given to the tact 

that A~plicant was in active competition with Loa Angeles Gas 

and Electric Cor~oration and that it could not conduct its 

business successfully if higher rates were Charged by it than 

by 1 ts compet1 tor in the 3S.me torri'tory. and. because o:! this. 

Situation the 3ailroa~ Commission established the same rates 
a.s 'Were Sot the. t time :fixed for the Los Angeles Gas and. E:!.ft ctrio 

Cor~oretion; that the Bnilroad. Commis$ion subsequently by its 

DeciSion No. 6138 again ~rescrib&d tor A~p11cant increased. rates 

upon 8 competitive basis. It is further alleged. that this Com-
mis::ion by :Decision No." 4559 tentatively :found a value of Ap-

pl1cant's investment lower than Applieant b~lieves reasonable; 

that the oost of money for financing improvements to its system 

bas increased ca teria.1ly; and tba t Appl1cant 18 informed the. t 

Los Angeles Gas and Electric Corporation has applied to the 

Bailroad Commission for authority to increase its gas rates. 

Applioa.nt therefore prays that the COtml:1ssion fix 
l1ke rates for it a.s my be granted its competitor, and "that 

the Commission establish a fair re. te. base precUc:8tEld. upon 1 ts 

investment. 

A hearing was held in Los Angeles on April 27, 1921, 

at whieh time Ap~lican~ requested that the rates at yresent in 

etfeet in its Red.ondo 1>1 Vision and. in the town of Newhall. aXld 

also rates for wholesale service to other d.istributing utilities 

be permitted to remain unellanged. ~e matter was thereupon 

~bo1tted and. is now ready for deciSion. ~dence was presented 

in this proceeding in the form of exhibits and testimony rela-

tiva to Applicent 1 s financial operations by its AsSistant 

Auditor, Mr. L. W. li. Jolliffe, and additional evidence regard-

ing service conditions by Mr. C. D. Bell, Superintendent of 

-2-



~istr1bution. It was stipulated that the ~roceoding be sub-

mi tted with the ~or$t::l.ne.~ng that Applicant :furnish to the 

COmmiSSion~ and copies to the Citzr of Los Angeles. data relB.-

tive to recent capital e~e~i~es and suCh other information 

as the Commission's engineers might require for their investi-

gation; ~n~ t~t records i~ Application No. 1853 and all other 

records of the Cammission and annusl reports'o~ Applicant be 

considered in evidence. end further, that thirt7 ~ys be allowed 

Within which' time the City of Los Angeles might s-c.bm1t briefs. 

or ex.b.1bits. 

Zo.e City ot Loe Angeles.. as. well a.s Applioant in 1 ts 

petition, re~uested that the CommiSSion make a valuation of the 

company's properties. Testi~ony of interes.ted parties wes to 

~e effect that. because o! time re~uired ~or ~kingsuch a 

valuation, and the'resulting delc.y in the fixing of the rates, 

it would tor the present be satisfactory if the 3ailroad Com-

miSSion would sufficiently investigate Applicant's operatiOns 

whereby its costs of service. in comparison with similar costs 

of the Los Angeles Gas and ~lectric Corporation, might be de-

te~ined, and it Applicant's costs were found to be the greater. 

a. va.luation might at this time be omitted. 

Applicant is engaged ill S':lp:ply1ng l:la tural gas and 

mixed gas to docestic and industrial consumers in a minor port1o~ 

of Los Angeles City and adjacent towns and unincorporated terri-

tory ~rincipally north, west and south o! the Citr. An arti-

fiCial gas generating plant is operated in Los Angeles and gas 

manufactured there is mixed with the Da~s.l gas received fro~ 

the Mi~~ay and Orange County iields. In aaaition about a million 
cubic feat daily ot na. t'aral gas is obtained froe the Salk Ie.ke 



f1eld ~d ie d1str1buted nnm1xed in 8 limited part ot app11oant's 

818tem previoue~ acquired ~rom the Economic Gas Company. ~~eh 

natural gae whioh 11 8 eurpl~ over and above the domest10 re-

quireme~te 18 sold tor industrial purposes princ1pa~ dur1ng 

t he e"l2Jllln er .. Gas is also eold in wholeesle to Southern Coun-

ties Gas Compan~ of California for re-di8tr1but10n 1n the lat-

terte Santa Mon1ea BS7 and Long Beaeh Distr1cts. rne rate. 
tor wholesale aerv1ce a~d the ratea applioable to the Redondo 

DiVi810n and to the town of Newhall are not involved b~ th18 

prooeeding. 

Service Conditione: 

Ga8 eervice oo~dit10ns on applicant's system have 

at times dur~ the past winter been unsat18faotor.r. 88 hae 

b$en the 0886 With other 8&8 ut1l1t1ea 1n the Loe Angela. di8-

tr1ct, due to the ellormoualy heavy de:nands for gas. The 81 tua-

tiOD hae been olosel1 obeerved by the Commission'S gas engi-

neers, One of whom ha& been etationed in tos ~ele8 throughout 

the Winter season. The requirements ot industr1al consumers 

purohasing natural gas trom applicant £or manufaotur1Dg pur-

poses were oarefully 1nTeetigated~ aD~ onl1 the moet eseent1al 

were permitted to obtain a 8uPPl1 in Ter,y restricted amounte., 

In view o~ the extre~e ~luotuation8 between the summer sDd win-

ter requirements of dOQestio consumere and the resulting dif-

i1oult1ee 1n re~der1ng adequate service. it 1& neo8lasr,y to ' 

ma1ntain striot eupervie10n ov~r the distr1bution ot natural 

8&8 in this distr1ot. 
Due to hesv,y loads and the l1mited C8p8Ci~ of it. 

distribution linea a~d oo~ressor equipment, applioant hal 

re80rted to the practioe ot increaeing the ga, pressure and 

euppl1 to domestic oODsumers in Loe Angeles and Glendale by 

- 4 -



the 1Dtroduct1on ot Dstural gas into linee ~ormally supplying 

mixed gae. which is the approved c18ge ot service rendered to 

these dietr1ets. Te~timon~ ot appl1caDt'a consumers and eTi-

denoe betore th1e COmmieeioD ind1cate8 that the gal qU8l1t~ 

tluctuato8 over a Wide range and that the serv10e 1s eeriouslr 

impaired b~ this 1Djeot1oD ot natural gas into the mixed gal 

lines. Th1e use 0% natural gae xor the purpo~e ot preseure 

bo08ting and tor 1ncreasing. the general supplY ot gas to oom-

mnn1t1ee wh1ch are normally supp11ed With mixed ga8 reeult. 1n 

UDeatistaotor,y eervioe, and it increa8ed to 8~ great exteDt 

Will tend to deplete the general 8upply of natural gal avail-

able tor the produot1oD ot a standard quality ot mixed ga. re-
. 
qUired by the greater number ot dome8tic oon8~ere looated 1n 

the L08 Angelee district. In View o~ the UD8atietaotor.y OOD-

dit10De reeultiDg trom natural gae pressure booeting and the 

oontinuing eDoroaohme~t upon the natural ga8 eupplY ot the 

distriot by thie pract1ce. the Commie.ioD must conclude that 

it ehould be discont1nu&d. Unless the necee~ar.r m8agur •• are 

taken to overcome the tluctuations ot gae qua11ty. the rat., 

here1natter e8tablished ~t be reduoed 8a may be found proper 

tor suoh Tariable quality ot 8ervice. 

Standard Ga8 Quality: 
!he present 8tandard in the C1t.y ot Loe Angel •• tor 

quality ot mixed gae d1etr1buted there 18 815 B.T.U. per cubio 

foot. ~he ~atural gas supplied on the Economio D1T1sion o~ 

applioant's ey.tem 1s of somewhat lower heat1Dg value. be1ng 
q 

about 770 B.T.U. per cubio toot a8 shawn.by appliaant'e annual 

report. Natural gee of about 1000 B.T.U. or more. from the 

eastern and·norther.n oil tields i8 supplied to domesti0 con-

- 5 -



eumere ill the outlying tern tory'. However, toe large portion 

o~ applicant's domesti0 businese 1e the aervice ot mixed gaa 

to oone~r8 in to! Angeles City and adjaoent di8tricts. 

~deDce be~ore thie COmmiee1on, aDd the result. of 

a thorough investigation o! operati~g oondition8, both of ap-

plioant and its competitor, Los Angelee Gae aDd Electrio Cor-

poration, indioates that it i8 llot practicable or poa8io1e to 

maintain constant within reasonable limite during tbe winter 

periode, the present standard £or gae quality of 815 B.T.U. per 

aubio toot. Atter oare:ful et'C.dy of this matter it bae been 

tOlUld that a atandard ot '750 :a_~.U_ per oubio :foot monthly 

average, wi til a ma:x1mum permis8ible tluot"C.at1oD ot 35 :B. T. '0' •• 

above or below, except during times otemergenoy, is proper 

tor Los Angeles Gaa and Electric Corporation and will theretore 

be established tor applioant herein. 

Operating S~ati!tiQs, Revenues and !!pellsee: 

Beoause o~ change ot gas qualit7 and the dittioult 

servioe oonditions in the Los Angeles City District we are ot 

the op1n1on that applicant ,should devote oonsiderable more at-

tent10n to the ma1ntenaDo& of ita distribut10n faci1itiel d1-

reotly illvolved ill the rendering of service, aDd tte proper ad-

juetment of consumers' appliances, 1n order tbat sat1sfaotor,y 

and eff1cie~t service be rendered. This work will require the 

employment ot a crew of servioe men, wi th neCe~l$aJ:7 eqmpme:a~, 

who may respond prompt17, eepecial.'l7 dur1:cg the winter, to com-

pla1nts demanding the ad~U8tment of stovel, heaters, ~soe. 

and other gss applianoe, 8S well 8S eervice linee. 

App11oant'e system supplies a widely eoatt~red group 

ot e~1ti~e, part of the business be1ng in act1ve oompet1-

- 0 -



tiOD ~th the ~08 ~gole8 Gas aDd Electri0 Corporation. a muoh 

la.rger utili t,.. 'Beoauee of this competition and the high.er 
eo~t ot eerTin5 eoattered districts, appl1e8~t bas been unable 

to e8rn sa prot1table a rate of return upon its domesti0 bu.1-

ness under &qual rates, ss has been enjoyed by Los ~gele8 Gae 
aDd Electric Corporat1on. 

~8ble No. 1 seta torth r&v1~ed operatiDg statistioe 

of Southern Ca1itornia Gas COCp8DY tor the year 1920, includ-

iDg domesti0, wholesale and ind~trisl operations, together 

With aD eeti~te ot operations for the year ending April 30, 

1922, under present rates and qU81it~ ot gas, based largely on 

applioant's Exhibit No.2. Moditioati0D8 nave been made in 

some ot applioant's ligures presented in this tabulation, that 

they- mB~ agree with th18 Com:ni8sion' e methode ot oonsidering 

oertain ot these items. 

- 7 -



TABLE NO.1 

smCI:oiRY OF OPE.."=tATING STATISTICS, R:.~UE lIlfD EXPENSES 

:<'0;:;: YEA? 1920 lu"\D .BSTI!.!ATE roE YEAR ENDING +~~IL 30, 1922. 

LOS .1\l~G31ES DISTRICT 

~uality ot Ga~ B.T.U. 

Mean Active Con~umers 

DomestiC Gae Sales !I!.cu.£t. 
Industrial Ga~ Sales ~.cu.tt. 
Vi.b.o1esale Gas Sale~ M. cu. £t. 
?evenue ' 

Doma~tic Gas Sales 
Indue trial Gas Sa1ee 
Wholesale 
By Prod'llcte 
M1ecella!leoue 

Deductione ior ?e~und5 

Total Revenue 

Expenses 

Froductio:o 
Distribution 
Commercial 
Gelle=al 
B;y :Product 
Taxa~* 
UnCOllectible Bille 

1920 

815 

42,450 

2,325.595 
2,140,482 
2',593,598 

$1.657,861 
571.729 
546,252 

9.997 
25,421 

-3,126 

$2,808,133 

$1,330,578 
213.522 
138,115 
139,457 

9,654 
188,866 

6,096 

Total Oner8tiD~ ExDeDsee $2,025.888 

De'Preoiatiol:l 

Total Onerstin~ Chal"ges 

Net for Return 

?~te Eaee (Applioant T 2 Esti:ate) 

Peroent of Retum 

$ 124,744 

$2,151,632 

556,501 

$6,183,400 

10. 65~ 

1921-22 

815 

49,673 

2,803.500 
2~919,500 
2,889.000 

~/1! 928.485 
.911,850 
922,719 

25~000 

-3,000 

$2,038,138 
374,715 
178,151 
155,758 

220,105 
7,714 

:~2, 9,74,581 

3 177.453 

$3.152,054 

$ 333,020 

~~8. 169. 244 

*Eetimated amount cha~geable to Los A=ge1e~ D1etrict. 

-8-



It 18 to be noted tbat 8 material part ot applicant'e 

revenue 1s der1ved from the 881e of industrial aDd wholessle 

gas. This bus1ness 18 purely 1ncidenta1 to 8pp11oant'e domee-

tio gae operat1ons which muet be aoknowledged as be1ng the prin-

oipal enterprise 1n whioh applioant 18 engaged. The 1Ddustrial 

bu.ineS8 hal alws18 been 8ubject to disoont1nuance or ~eduction 

1n ~avor o~ the domesti0 requiremente whioh are oont1nuallY iD-

creas1ng, and it cannot there~ore be considered ae a permanent 

and reliable 80uroe of income. The major portion of the in-

du.tr1al sale8 are made in the summer period when it 18 pO.8ible 

to utilize the then ex1eting surplus natural. gae and exe ••• 

capacit,r ot p1pe-linee lor the distribut10n ot 1nduetrial gal. 

In the winter, the tremendous 1norease ot the domestic load, 

demande praotioal17 all of the available natural gae and the 

line oapacity. InTeetigat10n showe that the net" revenue whioh 

app11cant would derive ~rom domeetic gae salee o~17. would .ho. 

a ve'rT low rate ot return, substantial17 1ee8 than that earned 

by its oompetitor, the Loe Angeles Ga~ and Electrio Corporation. 

In View o~ thie taot it appeare reaeonable to grant app11eantTe 

prayer t.b.e.t it be allowed similar rates 88 are thie daY' belDg 

eetabliehed for LOI Angelea Gae aD~ Electric Corporation for 

s1milar service. 

J.pp110s.nt hae in the past oomputed depreciation upon 

its operative property on a 4 percent 81nking tund basi8. J.~­

tar a considerat1on ot applicant's present operating cond1tione 

and 1ts t1nsDcial s1tuation we are ot the op1nion that hereatter 

the depreciation to be inoluded in operating chargee should be 

- 9 -



~he ma~ket price of Oil, used in gS9'manutacture, 

haa ,inee the ~ubmi8eioD ot thie application, been reduced 

:trom $,2.00 per barrel to $1.75 per barrel, and it is not im-

probable that further ohanges of prioe, either up or down, 

may be experienoed in tho near tuture. III view o:t this oon-

dition it appears proper that measuros be taken to protoot 

both the uti11t~ and its oonsumer8 in the event of further 

material ohangee of oil prioes. under methode heretofore £01-

lowed b,. the OOmmission the delay resulting :from the neoe881t7 

of holding formal hearings has in a number ot oaeee o8ue.d 

serious loasos ot oar.a1nge to gae companies. It is dee1rable 

to estab11sh a prooedure whereby changes in gae rates, with 

ohanges 1n oil price8, m.e..y be made W1 thout the delay oonse-

quent to formal proceedings. A etu~ of the Publio Utllit1ee 

~ot. relative to the matter, indicate. such prooedure to be in 

accordanoe with the J.ct. From an 1.l::rvestigation ot. t'ee OOlt. 

to applicant ot "mixed gae" &8 served b,. it, it baa been de-

termined that 8 change ot lO cents ,per barrel 1n the price ot 

Oil, would result in a ohange in operating costs ot approxi-

matel7 1 c8Dt per thousand cubio ~eet o~ "mixed gsa" produced. 

Beoause o:f the fact that it hae a special arrangement tor the 

purchaae o~ 011, dependent upon the produot1on ot its own wel18, 

applicant doee not usually pa~ the same price tor 011 89 i, 

paid D7 Loe ADgeles Gas and Electr1c Corporation. In8smuch 

as the latter compan~ is aubjeot to eim1la~ changes 8S appl1-

C8llt. 1Xl operating coste w1th e.b.aXlges 0:£ oil prioe., snd :fur-

ther, that the ratee here1natter established are based upon 

compet1t1ve oonditione and are sim1lar to tho&6 being :fixed 

:for the Loe Angelee Compsn7, we are ot the opinion that appl1-

- 10 -



oant" rates ~or "~xed g8e~ should aleo be increaeed or de-

creaeed by the amoUDt o~ 1 oent per thousand cub10 feet for 

corre8pond1ng change8 o! 10 cents per barrel 1» the prioe of 

011 ae paid by Loe Angeles Gas and Electric CorporatioD. aa 

hereinafter prov~ded in the accompanying order. 

Ratee: 
The rate8 now in efteot in the City ot toe Angele. 

lor the service ot 815 B.T.u. mixed gae are ae tollows: 

~1r8t 5,000 Qu.:ft. per meter per month •• 75~ per ¥ cu.:t t. 
Next 5.000 " " " " " 10 " " " •• 

" 15,000 " " " " " 65, " " " •• 
" 25.000 " " " " " 60J. " " '! •• 

All OVer 50,000 " " " " " 5~ " " " •• 

Rates tor ~ed gas ·in Districts Noe. 2 and 3 are 

elight17 h1gher 1n the upper blooks and lo •. er 111 large blocks. 

The minimum chargee are 35 oentl per meter per month where four 

or more metera are eet at the 8ame looation o~ one service line. 

or 50 cents per meter per month where only one meter 18 eet Oll 

the service line. These minimum chargee are now far 1nadequate 

to properl1 provide tor expenses d1rectly chargeable a8 con-

e'Wller coste. Consideration o! conditione existing in the die-

triote 8erved br applicant ~d1cate that those charges should 

be increased, making tl:.em more comeneurate with th.e aotl:.8l ex-

;peXlsea i:ovolv&d in the eerviee aDd s1m1lax: c.b.e.rgee ill etfect 

on the 8sstecs of other utilities .. !hestJ min1m:am chargee Will 

thereiore be increased a, set torth in the acoompanying rat. 

8chedules. 
We 8ubm1 t the :following torm of Order: 

-11-



ORDER --_ ..... _-

Southern Ca11tornia Gal Compan~ haVing applied to 

the Railroad Comm1~8ion tor an order granting authority to 

increase its ratee and chargee lor gas supplied' to its con-

sumers, a public hearing having been held and the matter hav-

ing been eubmitted and being now res~ for deCiSion, 

The Eailrosd Commission hereb7 ~1nds as a fact 'that 

the rates now charged b7 Southern California Gsa CompaDY .e 

set forth 1n Schedulee A.-l, .1-4, A-5, A-6 and A-S, lllso:tar 88 

the7 d1~~er ~rom the ratea herein fixed, are not just and 

reseons ble rates, aDd that the rate, herein established are 

jU8t and reasonable rates for gas lold for domestiC, oommer-

c1a1 and industrial service as hereinafter provided ior in the 

.eoompa~Dg eohed~oe. 

BaSing its order upon the torego1ng tindingt of faat 
and other t1nd1nge ot tact contained in the opinion which pxe-

oede. th1e Order. 

IT IS RRFnY ORDERED that Southern California Gal 

CompsD1 be. snd ie hereb,y authorized to modi1r ita present 
Sohedules Noe. .1-1, A-4, ... -5 Slld .&,-6, and to oharge 8tu1 001-

leot the to1lowing ra~e8 tor gae aa set forth in the accom-

panying sohedules for domestio. commercial aDd industrial pur-
poee_, in the 8overa~ districts, which rates shall be effective 

for all regular meter readinge taken on aDd after the tir,t 

d87 ot August, 1921. 

IT IS HEREBY FUP..TEE:a ORDERED that Schedule No • .&.-8 

be discontinued, aDd that District No. 4 be moditied to in-

clude OODe~ra now served ~der Schedule A-S, eftective tor 

meter readinga taken on and a~ter ~ugu&t let, 1921. 

- l2 -



SCHBDULE NO. A-1. 
LOS ANGEI.ES J)IVISION. 

G~~ SERVICE - Mixed. Gas. 

Applicable to the serVice of 750 B.T.U. gas for do~est10 
and commeroial lighting, heating an~ cooking. 

mt.'lUTO RY. 

A,pl1cable to Distriot Nos. 1 and. l-A. 
RATES. 

First 5000 cu.ft. per meter 
Nan ~5000 D U IT U 

Next 30000 n " ~ n 

per month ••• 75i ~er M ou.ft. 
n b ••• 70¥. n n v ~ 

~ ~ ••• 6S¥. n n n n 
All ove~ 50000 n n n n n n ••• 60~ nnw n 

The a.bove rates a.re subjeot to increase or decrea.se on 
the basis ot 1 cent ~r 1000 oubic feet ~or eaoh 10 cents 
increase or d.ecreese: respectively. in the cost of oil a.s 
cay trom time to time be authorized on the system of the Los 
Angeles Gas and Electric Corpora.tion, subject to the approval 
of the Railroa.d Col!U:liss1on of the State of Cali~ornia. _ Change: 
to be to the nearest one cent. 

(1) For fla. ts and apartclents VJAere fo'tlr or more ~eto:rs are-
served. from one service in o~e location 70 cents ~er meter 
per moo:t1:l .• 
(2) All service ot'b.er thall und.er (1), 80 cents per meter 
per montl:.. 

SCEWu:r.:E NO. A-4 
LOS ANGELES :DIVISION. 

GENERAL SERVICE - Mixed GaB. 
Applicable to the service of 750 3.T.U. gas for ~omestic ana 
Commercial Lighting, Resting a.nd Cooking service. 

TERRITO!CI • 

RAE. -
A~~11ceble to District No. 2 which includes the folloWing 
territory: City of Glenaale. 

First 5,000 
Next 15,000 
Next 30,000 

c'C..ft. :per 
" ,. " 

meter per month ••• 80i ~er M cu.ft. 
n n ~ ••• 70" U " " n 
If If If ••• 65~ w " n ~ 

Allover 50 9 000 
" " n 

'" "' " " If t? • • 60'1 If rT n n' 

~o above r~tes are ~bject to increase or decrease on 
the basis o~ 1 cellt :per 1000 cubic feat for each' 10 cents 
increase or decreese, respectivelY, in the cost of oil as 
may from time to tice be authorized on the system of the Los 
Angeles Gas and Electric Corporation, sUbject to the approval 
of the Ra.ilrood CotlCission of the State of C8.lifornis.. Change 
to be to the nea.rest one cent. 

-13~ 



MINnroM CHARGE.. 

(1) For flats and apartments where four or more meters are 
served on one serVice i~'one location, 70 cente ~er meter 
:per month. 
(2) All service other t:ban under (1) , SO cents per meter 
:per month. 

SCEZDULZ NO. A-5 

G~ SERVICE: - Mixed. Gas.. 

Applicable to the service of 750 B.T.U. gas ior domestic 
and commercial lighting, heating and cooking serVice. 

Applicable to Ilistrict No. 3 Which includes the follomng 
terri torY': 

First 
Next 
Next 

(a) Cit1 of Eagle Roc~, 
(b) City ot Beverly liills, 
(c) That ~rt1on of the Cit7 of Lo~ Angeles 

not included in ~strict No.1. 
(d) All incorporated. and unincorporated terri-

tory served b1 the Southern california Gas 
Com~ not included in District No. Z. 

per meter per month ••• 85?' per U cu.ft. 
n n n u 75~ w w w w , ••• y. .. 

Allover 

S,OOO cu. ~t. 
15,000 It rt 

30,000 It n 
50,000 n n 

n w w n ••• 65, W " n " 
• n " n ••• 60~ " " u v 

~e above rates are subject to increase or decrease on 
the baSis of 1 cent per 1000 cubic feet tor each 10 cents 
increase or decrease, respective~, in the cost of oil as 
ma1 fro~ ti~e to time be ~uthorized on the system of the tos 
Angeles Gas and Electric Corporation, stibject to the approval 
of the !tailroe.d Corm::lission of the Sts te ot California. Change 
to be to the nearest one cent. 

MINIMtllr CEA:aGB. 

(1) :E'or fJ.e.ts and apartments where four or more meters are 
served on one serVice in one location, 70 cents per meter 
per month. 
(2) All se~co other than ~der (1), 80 cents per meter 
:per month. 

SCE.EDULE NO. A-6 
LOS ANGELES :omSION. 

GENERAL SERVICE - lie.ture.l Gas. 
Ap~licable to ~mestic and Coccercial serVice tor Lighting. 
lieating and Cooking. 

-14-



~ITOBY. 

A~plicao1e to District lio. 4. 

First 5,000 
Next 10,000 
Next 35,000 

All over 50~000 

eu.ft. 
n n 
n n 

l? " 

per ~onth •• S5¢. per M en.ft. 
n n •• 751. ~ ft ft W 

n n •• 6~ ft "' "cr 
n " •• 60, 'II' ft " " 

per eater 
" " 
tT n 
n rr 

(l) For flats and apartments nhere tour or more meters 
are served on one sorVice in one location~ 70 ,cents per 
meter per ~onth. 
(2) All serVice other tban under (1), 80 cents per meter 
per month. 

Th"'J)USTRIAL SERVICE. 

Applicable to industrial service of na. 'tiu'al gas on exist-
ing ma.ins having a. delivery ca.~city in excess of' the 
present re~uirements of consumers now served under domes-
tic a.nd commercial schedules. For purposes where gas fuel 
is essentisl to oontinuod operation, such as metal working 
processes, glass manuia.cture~ special tile manufa.cture and 
the preparation o~ food products, etc. 

TZRRITORY. 

Applicable to all districts served by Southern California 
Gas Coeps,ny. 

Readiness to serve charge 
Plus, COllsucpt1on charge 

S?ECIAL CONDITIONS. 

$15.00 per meter per month. 
401 per 1000 cubic feet. 

Service under this sche~ule Will De grented only subject 
to the approval of the ?~ilroa.d CommiSSion of tho State 
of C~lifat'J:.ia. 

-15-



IT IS EE?..zBY FO.t'!~~ O!ID~ tl:l.::. t Southern Ca11-

~ornia Gas Poc~ny bo authorized to reauce the h~sting va~ue 

s~n~ard o~ mixed ~s served to 750 B.T.U. per cubic foot 

monthly ~vora.ge with a. oa:x:imum vs.!"iat10n of 35 B.~.U. :Per 

cubic foot above or below this average effective on and after 

July 1. 1921. 

IT IS FZBRBY 3\]R~ Q?..J)3!..~ tbs t in case ot e. re-

duction in the price of oil. Southern California Gas Com~ny 
shall file wi thin ten d.c.ys thereatte::-. an aftidaVi:t setting 

forth tho new price of oil paid. and shall thereafter. upon 

sup~lemental order of this Coccission in this proceeding , 

chcrge the reduced rates as ~eterm1ned under the schedules 

heroin set forth. 

IT IS :6ZREBY ~'UR T.E::!R OWE..-o.ED the. t. should e. t aD:$' 

time a.n increa.se in price of oil occur, Applicant mas. after 

filing affidavit of such increase and receiving a supplemental 

order :from this Comn:1ssion so' authorizing, chs.rge the increase 

in rates as dotorcined under tho scheduleD heroin set forth. 

IT"IS =K:~y ~u~~ER ORDERED that Southern California 

Gas Co~pany shall file with the Commission on or before AUgust 

lst.1921 the schedules of ~tes and charges herein set forth. 

Z~e tore going o~inion and order are hereby approved 

and ordo~ed filed as the opinion and order of the Bailroad 

Commission of the State oi Cali!ornia. 

-16-



]ated at·San PranCi2CO, C~11fornia, this 

day o~ () ~ 1921. 


